

No. 18-5924

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

EVANGELISTO RAMOS, *Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF UTAH,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, KANSAS, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, WEST
VIRGINIA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
TYLER R. GREEN*
Utah Solicitor General
THOMAS B. BRUNKER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN J. NIELSEN
NATHAN H. JACK
Assistant Solicitors General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov
**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Utah*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICTS IN THE STATES	2
A. History shows that the Sixth Amendment was not meant to set in stone every common- law jury practice	2
1. Juries have ancient common-law origins	2
2. Britain’s common-law jury-trial practice varied in some cases.	8
3. Jury practices in the colonies and early American States also varied from the common law	9
4. The Framers did not spell out all aspects of the jury-trial right because State practice varied so much—and anti- federalists targeted this ambiguity during the ratification debates	10
5. James Madison’s first draft of the Sixth Amendment included the right to a unanimous jury, but the Senate deleted that right	16

B. In light of this history, the Sixth Amendment’s omitting an express unanimity requirement means that the Framers and adopters did not view unanimity as constitutionally required.	18
II. FEDERALISM COUNSELS DEFERENCE TO STATE CONTROL OVER STATE CRIMINAL-JUSTICE SYSTEMS AND EXPERIMENTATION WITH JURY-DECISION RULES	21
A. The States’ residual sovereignty lets them craft rules of criminal procedure	22
B. Shackling States to unanimous verdicts will hinder their ability to improve criminal justice through experimentation.	26
1. State experimentation can alleviate nullification	27
2. State experimentation can improve the efficiency of deliberations	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anon. Case</i> , 41 Lib. Assisarum 11 (1367).....	5
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	22
<i>Brewster v. Hetzel</i> , 913 F.3d 1042 (11th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , Vaughn 135, 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670).	6, 7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	8, 23, 25
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	20
<i>Fournier v. Gonzalez</i> , 269 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1959).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	22
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	24, 26

<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	23
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	1, 22, 25
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	1
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	9
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> , 162 P.3d 596 (Cal. 2007).....	28
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 21 P.3d 1209 (Cal. 2001).....	28
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	6
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	22
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Lakhani</i> , 480 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 872 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2017).....	29

United States v. Thomas,
116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997) 28

Williams v. Florida,
399 U.S. 78 (1970) 4, 19, 23, 24

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 3, cl. 1-2 11, 20

U.S. Const. amend. VI *passim*

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 21-102 24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-82 24

Ind. Stat. § 35-37-1-1(b)(2) 24

The Jones Act, Pub. L. No. 64-368,
39 Stat. 951 (1917) 21, 22

Ore. Rev. Stat. §136.450 24

P.R. Const. art. II, § 11 21

Utah Code § 78B-1-104 24

RULES

Fed. R. Civil Pro. 48 21

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 23(b) 28

Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.270 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, *A Brief
History of Criminal Jury in the United States*, 61
U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994) 4

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Reinventing Juries: Ten Suggested Reforms</i> , 28 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1169 (1995)	27
Bill of Rights as Proposed, available at https://bit.ly/2G7MndR	17
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England: A Facsimile of the First Edition of 1765-1769</i> (Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1979), available at https://bit.ly/2XELYKM	8
Catherine Drinker Bowen, <i>Miracle at Philadelphia: The Story of the Constitutional Convention May to September 1787</i> (1966)	11, 16
“Samuel Bryan” in <i>The Debate on the Constitution: Federalist and Antifederalist Speeches, Articles, and Letters During the Struggle over Ratification, Vol. 1: September 1787-February 1788</i> (Library of America 1993)	13
<i>Centinel II</i> , <i>The Freeman’s Journal</i> , Oct. 24, 1787, available at https://bit.ly/2Y9VmFC	13
The Congressional Register (Aug. 18, 1789), available at https://bit.ly/2NT7046	17
Kevin Crosby, <i>Bushell’s Case and the Juror’s Soul</i> , 33 J. Legal Hist. 251 (2012)	6, 7
John F. Decker, <i>Legislating New Federalism: The Call for Grand Jury Reform in the States</i> , 58 Okla. L. Rev. 341 (2005)	24

Shari Sidman Diamond, et al., <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-Unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 201 (2006)	29
Donald A. Dripps, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment, The Bill of Rights, and The (First) Criminal Procedure Revolution</i> , 18 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 469 (2009)	10
Encyclopædia Britannica, <i>Assize</i> , available at https://www.britannica.com/topic/assize	5
Encyclopædia Britannica, <i>Common law</i> , available at https://www.britannica.com/topic/common-law	3
Encyclopædia Britannica, <i>United Kingdom: History</i> , available at https://www.britannica.com/place/United-Kingdom/Roman-Britian	2, 4, 5
English Bill of Rights (1689)	4, 14
The Federalist No. 83 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	13
David Fellman, <i>The Defendant's Rights Today</i> 160 (1976).	4, 5
Felix Frankfurter & Thomas Corcoran, <i>Petty Federal Offenses and the Constitutional Guaranty of Trial by Jury</i> , 39 Harv. L. Rev. 917 (1926).	8, 9, 14
Fully Informed Jury Association, <i>About FIJA</i> , available at https://fija.org/about-fija/overview.html	27

- William Glaberson, *For Judges, Lawyers and Fellow Jurors, the Challenges of Dealing With a Holdout*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 19, 2010), <https://nyti.ms/2MaXmHk> 29
- Michael H. Glasser, *Letting the Supermajority Rule: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Trials*, 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 659 (1997) 27
- Anna Gorman, *Holdout Jurors Can Put Legal System to the Test*, L.A. Times (Jun. 18, 2004), <https://lat.ms/2Y15e5w> 29
- Paula L. Hannaford-Agor, et al., *Are Hung Juries a Problem?*, The National Center for State Courts (Sep. 30, 2002). 27
- Arthur R. Hogue, *Orgins of the Common Law* (1986). 3, 4
- Robert F. Holland, *Improving Criminal Jury Verdicts: Learning from the Court-Martial*, 97 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 101 (2006) 27
- James Iredell, North Carolina Ratification Convention Debates (July 28, 1788) 21
- Gary J. Jacobsohn, *The Unanimous Verdict: Politics and the Jury Trial*, 1977 Wash. U. L. Q. 39 . . . 27
- Journal Notes of the Virginia Ratifying Convention (June 20, 1788), available at <https://bit.ly/2Gavakj> 13, 14, 19
- Mark Kadish, *Behind the Locked Door of an American Grand Jury: Its History, its Secrecy, and its Process*, 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (1996) . 10

Susan R. Klein, <i>Independent-Norm Federalism in Criminal Law</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1541 (2002)	26
Wayne R. LaFave, et al., 4 Crim. Proc. (4th ed.) . .	24
Richard Henry Lee to Patrick Henry (Sep. 14, 1789), available at https://bit.ly/2xINlc4	18
Ethan J. Leib, <i>Supermajoritarianism and the American Criminal Jury</i> , 33 Hastings Const. L. Q. 141 (2006)	26, 27, 30
Eric Levenson & Shachar Peled, <i>Bill Cosby Jurors Give Conflicting Accounts of Deadlock</i> , CNN (Jun. 22, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y5wmknd6 . 30	
Thomas Lloyds Notes of the Pennsylvania Ratification Convention (Dec. 7, 1787), available at https://bit.ly/2KM1NGt	12, 13, 21
James Madison's Notes of the Constitutional Convention (Sep. 12, 1787), available at https://bit.ly/2KQpBZw	10, 11
Madison's Resolution for Amendments to the Constitution (June 8, 1789), available at https://bit.ly/2XW9QsV	16
James Madison to Edmund Pendleton (Sep. 14, 1789), available at https://bit.ly/2GaYneS	17
James Madison to Edmund Pendleton (Sep. 23, 1789), available at https://bit.ly/2XDbMqK	17
Magna Carta (1215)	3, 14
Pauline Maier, <i>Ratification: The People Debate the Constitution, 1787-1788</i> (2010)	12, 13, 15, 16

Robert von Moschzisker, <i>Trial by Jury</i> (2d ed. 1930)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
New York Ratification Convention Debates (July 17, 1788)—New York Advertiser (July 21, 1788), available at https://bit.ly/32hlZYy	14
New York Ratification Convention Debates (July 17, 1788)—New York Advertiser (July 22, 1788), available at https://bit.ly/2JHl7Ux	14
North Carolina Ratification Convention Debates (July 28, 1788), available at https://bit.ly/2XHBNVP	15
Edward P. Schwartz and Warren F. Schwartz, <i>Decisionmaking by Juries under Unanimity and Supermajority Voting Rules</i> , 80 Geo. L. J. 775 (1992).	27
John Simerman & Gordon Russell, <i>From ACLU to NRA: Campaign for unanimous juries targeted Louisiana voters across the spectrum</i> , The Advocate (Nov. 7, 2018), https://bit.ly/2KCTkXf	25
Gary J. Simson, <i>Jury Nullification in the American System: A Skeptical View</i> , 54 Tex. L. Rev. 488 (1975).	28
Richard Dobbs Spaight, North Carolina Ratification Convention Debates (July 28, 1788), available at https://bit.ly/2XHBNVP	10
<i>The Cosby Trial That Ended in a Hung Jury Cost \$219,000</i> , Associated Press (Jul. 13, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y25fpztr	30

Steven M. Warshawsky, *Opposing Jury Nullification: Law, Policy, and Prosecutorial Strategy*, 85 Geo. L.J. 191 (1996) 28
